
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
7.00 pm, Committee room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 

 
5 - 16 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

17 - 20 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Flood risk 
Please note: the appendix to this item includes 
information requested by the Committee from the 
Environment Agency. 
 

21 - 38 

5.   Parks and open spaces strategy 
To follow. 
 

 

6.   Catford regeneration update 
 

39 - 74 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

75 - 140 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10 March 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Thursday, 27 February 2020 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, 
Alan Smith and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Pauline Morrison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor Aisling Gallagher, Councillor Brenda 
Dacres (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities), Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport), Councillor Jonathan Slater (Cabinet Member for 
Community Sector), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Kheng Chau (Senior Planning 
Lawyer), Erik Nilsen (Principal Planning Officer), Martin O'Brien (Climate Resilience 
Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment), David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) and Emma Talbot (Director of 
Planning) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 

 
1.1  Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1  Councillor Krupski declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five 

as a member of Lewisham Cyclists. 
2.2 Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five 

as the Chair of the Friends of Grove Park nature reserve. 
2.3 Councillor Curran declared a non-prejudicial interests as a trustee of the 

Baring Trust and as a Member of the Grove Park Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 The Committee received the response to its referral as part of the 

consideration of item six. 
 

4. Development of the climate emergency action plan 
 
4.1 Martin O’Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) introduced a presentation 

appended to the minutes, the following key points were noted: 

 The report provided an update on the work the Council was carrying out 
in response to its declaration of a climate emergency.  

 Work had been commissioned to assess the measures required for 
Lewisham to become carbon neutral by 2030. 

 A number of authorities across the country had declared a climate 
emerg
[...]
he four scenarios were complementary – the actions in each could be 
added to the actions from the previous scenario. 

 Projections were made for the impact of each of the scenarios – with 
costs for carbon offsetting. 

 There were significant costs associated with the delivery of each of the 
four scenarios. 

 The Greater London Authority had produced an assessment of the costs 
of becoming carbon neutral by 2050. It found that the ‘do nothing’ option 
was not the cheapest scenario. 

 The costs of some of the actions in the ‘systemic change’ scenario could 
not be accurately projected because they were so fundamentally different 
from current practice. 

 One of the key unsolved problems was the carbon emissions from 
domestic heating. 

 There were some sources of carbon emissions that could not be 
quantified locally (such as those from aviation). 

 There was a sizable amount of emissions from road transport in the 
borough for journeys that began and ended outside of the borough. 

 The Council had to be ambitious and needed to demonstrate leadership. 

 The issue of climate change was an issue of social justice. The most 
vulnerable people in society would be those most likely to be adversely 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

affected by extreme weather events as well as increases in prices of 
commodities and the inability to get insurance. 

 There was often a sense of ‘doom and gloom’ about the impacts of 
climate change. It was important not to lose sight of the level of threat 
being faced but also to recognise that people needed positive and 
compelling reasons for change. 

 The carbon neutral target could not be delivered by the Council alone – a 
key part of the action plan would be lobbying government for support, 
funding and legislative changes. 

 Delivery of the plan would rely on a broad level of culture change across 
the organisation, with the Council’s partners and amongst residents. 

 
4.2 Martin O’Brien responded to questions from the Committe
[...]
ed that an opportunity could be lost to do 
something innovative. 

 
4.6 Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Regeneration, Housing and 

Environment) addressed the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 The sums of money outlined in the report were significant – but they were 
still likely to be an underestimate of the amounts needed to deliver on the 
ambitions to make Lewisham carbon neutral. 

 Whilst money was important – it would require everyone – including 
residents and the government to work together to bring about significant 
changes to every aspect of modern life. 

 Collective efforts could bring about rapid changes. 
 
4.7 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 There were concerns expressed about the sustainability and ethics of 
carbon offsetting. 

 There were issues with the sustainability of wide scale use of bio-gas and 
bio fuels. 

 There were options of solar heating water that were cost effective. 

 The planting of trees would signal the Council’s intent to tackle climate 
change. There was also funding available from regional and national 
government as well as from individuals to plant trees and to improve 
Lewisham’s streetscape. 

 Committee Members reiterated the importance of tree planting. 

 People could make small changes, such as lowering their heating and 
exercising at home to save on heating costs. 

 The Association for Public Service Excellence had produced a report on 
climate change, to which Members may wish to refer. 

 
4.8 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 

 The Committee believes that the climate emergency action plan should 
place a high level of emphasis on public engagement. 

 The Committee wants to highlight the importance of tree planting and 
green infrastructure in: urban cooling; enhancing the thermal efficiency of 
buildings; improving the pedestrian environment and streetscape as well 
as sequestering carbon emi
[...]
 policy proposed in the plan put in place measures to 
protect pubs from development but there were limits to what could be 
achieved through the local plan. 

 Further consideration would be given to the other options for the provision 
of support to businesses in the borough.  

 Officers had taken on board the Committee’s suggestions about the 
protection of pubs. There were also policies in the plan that supported the 
night-time economy more broadly. 

 Officers recognised the strategic importance of the green corridor in Lee 
Green and Grove Park. 

 There was specific policy in the plan to support the improvement of the 
‘linear network of green space’ in the east of the borough. 

 There had been an increase in the number of enforcement officers in 
planning and the team was growing. 

 It was recognised that the plan would be inherited by the borough’s young 
people. Options were being explored for further engagement with young 
people. 

 Planning officers had been working with colleagues in the transport team 
to develop the transport section of the plan. Further consideration would 
be given to the target for electric vehicle charging infrastructure in new 
buildings. 

 The London plan cycle parking standards would apply to the local plan. 
Additional reference could be made to the capacity for securing cargo 
bikes. 

 Officers would check whether developers of student accommodation were 
exempt from making community infrastructure levy payments. 

 The local plan could not address the issues raised by members regarding 
leaseholders. 

 Work was taking place with officers across the Council to ensure that the 
digital infrastructure was in place to support future housing and business 
growth. 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

8 

 The likely impact of the expansion of the ultra-low emission zone was as 
yet unknown. 

 Work was taking place to deal with problems caused by the ‘street clutter’ 
of abandoned phone boxes and signs. 

 The plan identified areas of de
[...]
evelopments – to achieve the maximum possible. 

 Officers had reviewed other borough’s local plans and examples of best 
practice. 

 
5.7 Emma Talbot responded to a question from about consultation with the 

community – the following key points were noted: 

 Officers intended to carry out further work with local communities to 
develop the visions for their areas. 

 It was correct that there was no requirement for developers to consult with 
the local community – and when they did consult – there was no 
requirement for them to do it well. Officers used the pre-application 
process to work with developers and encourage best practice. 

 Work was also taking place through the local democracy review to ensure 
that there was good engagement through all parts of the planning process 
– from policy to the submission of applications. 

 Development management policy in the new plan highlighted to 
developers that the Council would look more favourably on planning 
applications that demonstrated active engagement with local 
communities. 

 
5.8 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows –  

 The Committee commends the work that has been carried out by officers 
in developing the draft local plan. It particularly welcomes the 
engagement that has been carried out with councillors. 

 The Committee recommends that there should be greater emphasis in the 
new plan on the ‘Urban National Park’ initiative which is proposed in the 
south of the borough. 

 That when deciding on designating a new conservation area - careful 
consideration should be given to the potential impact on residents’ future 
ability to install energy saving features (such as solar panels and external 
insulation). 

 The Committee would welcome stronger enforcement activity to protect 
the borough’s heritage assets and listed buildings. It is particularly 
concerned about the borough’s historic pubs. 

 The Committee recommends that funding for planning enforcement 
should be maintained and, where possible, strengthened. 

 The Committee recommends that officers give further consider about how 
best to protect the borough’s trees. 

 The Committee is concerned about the impact of impermeable paving on 
flood risk in the borough. It recommends that officers should investigate 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

11 

the options for removing permitted development rights for paving on front 
gardens in order to ensure that permission is only given for sustainable 
permeable paving. 

 The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given to 
ensuring that affordable housing for students is allocated to those who are 
most in need. 

 
6. Surrey Canal Triangle supplementary planning document 

 
6.1 David Syme introduced the report (including the response to the Committee’s 

referral to Mayor and Cabinet) – the following key points were noted: 

 As the Committee had been previously advised - consultation had been 
carried out on the draft supplementary planning document design 
framework. 

 There had been relatively few responses to the consultation – particularly 
from members of the public (this was likely due to the industrial nature of 
much of the area covered by the plan). 

 Amongst the responses that had been received – the common theme was 
that people wanted development to go ahead – so that they could benefit 
from the improvements and facilities that had been promised (such as the 
new station on the London Overground). 

 Responses from statutory consultees had been incorporated into the plan. 
 
6.2 David Syme responded to a question from the Committee – the following key 

point was noted: 

 The Council supported the protection for the Lions Centre because of the 
valuable facilities it provided to the community. Any loss would have to be 
justified in policy – which would mean that the facilities needed to be re-
provided on site. Suggestions in the consultation that existing protections 
should be removed had been dismissed. 

 
6.3 Resolved: that the report (and the response from Mayor and Cabinet) be 

noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme and agreed that the following 

items should be on the agenda for the meeting on 10 March: 

 Flood risk update 

 Catford town centre regeneration 

 Parks and open spaces strategy 

 Parks management review final report 
 
7.2 The Committee also agreed that it would receive an information item about 

the performance of the waste and recycling service. 
 
7.3 Resolved: that the work programme be agreed.  
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 
 

12 

8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
8.1 Resolved: That the Committee’s comments under items four and five should 

be referred to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 14



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 10 March 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for
[...]
e Environment Agency are expected to publish this strategy in 
2020.  

3.2. The Flood Risk Regulations (2009) and The Flood and Water Management Act (2010) 
established the Lead Local Flood Authorities function in England and Wales, giving 
local authorities statutory duties and powers for local flood risk management in relation 
to ordinary watercourses, groundwater and surface water flooding.   

3.3. Statutory duties and powers for Lead Local Flood Authorities include: 

 Develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management;   

 Producing a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment;  

 Producing a Surface Water Management Plan;  

 Co-operation with other relevant flood risk authorities;  

 Statutory consultee on planning applications;  

 Recording and investigating all ‘significant’ flooding incidents;  

 Establishing and maintaining a register of structures which may have a significant 
effect on flood risk; and 

 Administration and enforcement of consents regarding private changes to ordinary 
watercourses. 

3.4. The Environment Agency has responsibility for flood risk in relation to main rivers and 
tidal flooding.  

4. Background  

4.1. Lewisham Council published its Strategic Flood Risk Management Strategy in 2015. 
The strategy was developed alongside those of Greenwich, Bexley and Bromley as 
part of the south east London sub-regional flood risk partnership.  The strategy set out: 

 Roles and responsibilities for flood risk management; 

 An assessment of risk across the borough; 

 Our policies as a lead local flood authority; and  

 A set of actions to manage flood risk locally. 

4.2. Lewisham’s Flood Risk Management Strategy included 64 separate actions assessed 
against national, sub-regional and local objectives.  A cost of each of the actions was 
estimated and they were prioritised as ‘Very High’; ‘High’; ‘Moderate’ and ‘Low’.  The 
actions are wide ranging in nature, some specific and localised, while others are ver
[...]
ting and other features within the park. Some parks are weighted higher 

within the monitoring process and any areas found below specification incur higher 

performance deductions from the contractor. Members also heard that parks with 

‘friends groups’ benefited in a number of ways - but in particular - active groups of 

friends could alert the parks service to issues that needed to be resolved. 

 

How businesses/cafes are managed in parks? 

 

3.36. Glendale manages the contracts for cafes on behalf of the Council and receives all 

income generated from parks concessions. Figures on turnover and usage are not 

readily available. Anecdotally, some cafes are more successful than others. Where 

there have been issues with cafes in parks (such as anti-social behaviour or break-

ins’) the Council has worked collaboratively with Glendale to support operators. It was 

noted, that at the end of the existing Green Space contract, there might be options for 

the Council to more closely manage cafes in parks. This might provide financial 

benefits as well as contribution to the Council’s policy objectives (such as sugar smart 

and the living wage) It was also noted that capital funding from the Rushey Green 

Renewal has been made available to support the development of a new café in 

Mountsfield Park. It is being considered whether rents should be related to a 

business’s turnover alongside a mechanism to share profits. 

 

Key finding: There is potential to deliver social value by supporting well run cafes in 
parks. 

Page 106



 

 

Is there a process for creating links/routes/signage between parks? 

 

3.37. There are good examples of projects which link green spaces in the borough – the 

most notable of these being the Waterlink Way – which runs the length of the borough. 

 

3.38. North Lewisham links is a project to link green spaces 

in the north of the borough – to make cycling and 

walking more enjoyable. It was noted that work had 

start
[...]
ssembly Parts 1 & 2 
 

03/06/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Adoption of the Catford 
Regeneration Masterplan 
Framework 
 

03/06/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 

15/07/20 
Council 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Eva Stamirowski 
 

 
  

 

P
age 136



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Flood risk
	04 Appendix A - Thames Estuary 2100 overview
	The Thames Estuary 2100 Plan (the Plan) sets out a recommended approach for managing increasing tidal flood risk in the face of a changing climate, aging flood defences and a growing and changing estuary. The Environment Agency worked with partners to...
	A 3-phase plan
	Costs and benefits
	Planning for the future of our riverside
	Contact the team

	04 Appendix B - Thames Estuary 2100 Plan 10-Year Review Briefing
	04 Appendix C - TE2100 climate change Briefing

	6 Catford regeneration update
	06 Appendix 1 - Team_Catford_Statement of Community Involvement (1)

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - work plan 100320
	07 Appendix C - Parks management review 2020 final report
	07 Appendix D - key decision plan 100320




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Alan Smith and 
James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pauline Morrison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport), Vince Buchanan (Green Spaces Contracts Manager), Viv Evans (Head of 
Programmes - Complex Projects), Paul Moore (Interim Director for Regeneration and 
Place), Martin O'Brien (Climate Resilience Manager), Sandra Plummer (Senior Project 
Manager), Nick Pond (Parks and Open Space Contracts and Service Development 
Manager) and Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Realm Programme Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 

 
1.1 Members discussed the minutes and agreed that a minor amendment would 

be made under 5.3 to clarify that the ‘unknown’ impacts of the 
implementation of the ‘ultra-low emission zone’ related specifically to parking. 

 
1.2 It was also noted that the ‘green corridor’ described in Lee Green and Grove 

Park was the Railway Children Urban National Park initiative. 
 
1.3 Resolved: that subject to the minor amendments noted – the minutes be 

agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held on 21 January 2020. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Curran declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Director of the 

Baring Trust. 
 
2.2 Councillor Ingleby declared non-prejudicial interests as a Director of 

Lewisham Homes and as the Chair of the Friends of Grove Park nature 
reserve. 

 
2.3 Councillor Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five as 

a member of the Co-operative Party. 
 
2.4 Councillor Smith declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item six – as 

the Chair of Trustees of the Groundwork Trust (which is administering the 
‘Good Growth Fund’ on behalf of the Greater London Authority). 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 There were none. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

4. Flood risk 
 
4.1 Martin O’Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) introduced the report. He 

summarised Lewisham’s duties and powers as a lead local flood authority as 
well as outlining current opportunities and challenges. This included 
commentary about key locations susceptible to flooding (and flood alleviation 
projects) in the borough. 

 
4.2 Martin O’Brien responded to questions from the Committee - the following 

key points were noted: 

 Every London Authority is a lead local flood authority. 

 Officers are building the evidence base in order to enable future funding 
decisions to be made (principally by the Environment Agency). 

 Planning rules require that new developments be designed to minimise 
surface water runoff and the associated risk of flooding. 

 Responsibilities are with landowners to maintain water ways on their land 
(additional information would be provided about the enforcement). 

 The Environment Agency has responsibility for flooding around the Quaggy 
river – and it designs the flood alleviation measures along its course. 

 Assessments have been carried out on the Quaggy following flooding of 
Chinbrook meadows. Further information is due from the Agency. 

 Prioritisation of flood alleviation measures is based on risk. 

 Work is being carried out to develop a remedy to the broken pipework 
which runs underneath Hither Green Cemetery. The Council is funding 
the investigation with the intention that Network Rail and Thames Water 
fund the remedial work. 

 
4.3 Resolved: The Committee noted that there was frequent flooding in the 

vicinity of Verdant Lane and Hither Green Cemetery. In particular – it 
recognised local residents concerns about the flooding of the former Willow 
Tree riding stables site (adjacent to Northbrook Park) because of its 
ecological significance. As such - the Committee agreed it would refer its 
views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee recommends that the Council should carry out further 
investigations into the former Willow Tree riding stables site –as an 
important location for managing flood water runoff and of nature 
conservation. 

 The Committee believes that additional consideration has to be given to the 
capacity of the Thames Barrier to protect London from flooding. The 
Climate Emergency – and the impending melting of the Greenland ice 
shelf may result in rises in sea levels which are far beyond the 
Environment Agency’s current projections. The Committee intends to 
carry out further scrutiny of the Environment Agency regarding this issue 
and it would welcome the support of Mayor and Cabinet in this regard. 

 
5. Parks and open spaces strategy 

 
5.1 Nick Pond (Parks and Open Space Contracts and Service Development 

Manager) introduced the report. He provided a summary of: the actions taken 



 

 
 
 

3 

to develop the strategy; an overview of the timetable for its development; the 
rationale for the new vision and the purpose of the action plan. 

 
5.2 Nick Pond and Vince Buchanan responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 The information about play space in the strategy was based on the 
research carried out for the open spaces assessment (considered 
previously by the Committee). One of the limitations of the research was 
that it only considered play spaces in Lewisham’s parks and open spaces 
– so some play spaces outside of the borough (accessible to Lewisham 
residents) did not feature. 

 The new strategy is more focused than the old strategy on the areas in 
which the Council can make a difference. 

 The targets in the new strategy are SMART (specific, measurable, 
achievable, realistic and time-bound). 

 It is important to ensure there is a balance between providing art in parks 
and maintaining natural features and spaces. 

 Officers work with parks user groups to try to ensure that parks can 
accommodate a range of uses. 

 
5.3 Resolved: the Committee agreed to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows. 

 The Committee welcomes the new parks and open space strategy and asks 
in particular that consideration be given to the recommendations in its 
‘parks management and maintenance’ review. 

 Furthermore, the Committee supports the development of linkages between 
green areas and it reiterates its support for the ‘Railway Children Urban 
National Park’ initiative - as outlined in the Grove Park neighbourhood 
plan. It recommends this should be referenced in the parks and open 
space strategy and - that the Council should undertake to update the 
assessments of the sites of nature conservation in the area covered by 
the proposal. 

 The Committee welcomes and encourages the plan to develop a corporate 
natural capital account for Lewisham. 

 The Committee recommends that careful attention should be given to the 
best ways of engaging with disabled young people - as well as their 
parents and carers - regarding the development of the accessible play 
strategy. 

 The Committee recommends that the parks and open space strategy 
should reference the Lewisham cycling strategy and -in particular- the 
opportunities that parks and open spaces provide to enable active travel. 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should task officers 
with considering whether there are elements of the parks and open space 
strategy that can be delivered using neighbourhood community 
infrastructure levy funding. 

 The Committee believes that parks and open spaces can provide 
opportunities for younger and older people to meet and interact. It 
recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should ensure that the design for all 
new public spaces in the borough builds on best practice in terms of 
intergenerational design. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
6. Catford regeneration update 

 
6.1 Paul Moore (Interim Director for Regeneration and Place), Viv Evans (Head 

of Programmes) and Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Realm 
Programme Manager) introduced the report. They provided an overview of 
the work that had taken place since the last update to the Committee. This 
included information about: the award of grant of funding from the ‘Good 
Growth Fund’; progress with the development of the town centre master plan 
and an overview of recent public consultation. 

 
6.2 Paul Moore, Viv Evans, Sarah Walsh and Sandra Plummer (Senior Project 

Manager) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 The intention of the team is that the draft master plan for Catford town 
centre be presented to Mayor and Cabinet in early June (with pre-
decision scrutiny by the Select Committee). 

 The ‘greening’ of the town centre will be an important part of the new 
master plan. 

 As the plan develops – there will be more detail about the pedestrian 
linkages and cycle infrastructure in the town centre. 

 The team recognises the importance of ensuring good communication with 
stakeholders and the local community. 

 It is important to emphasise Catford’s difference and uniqueness 
(particularly to distinguish it from the larger retail centre in Lewisham). 

 Additional funding had been secured by Transport for London to develop 
the programme for the relocation of the A205. The Council is working in 
partnership with TfL and the Greater London Authority to progress early 
improvements to the existing road network (in the next two or three 
years). 

 
6.3 Resolved: the Committee agreed that it would refer its views to Mayor and 

Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee recommends that there should be clear communication with 
local people about plans for different phases of the development of the 
town centre – in order to manage people’s expectations about the 
scheme and to offer reassurance that the whole centre will not be under 
construction at the same time. 

 The Committee supports the early implementation of plans for improving 
the safety of pedestrians and cyclists through the town centre – 
specifically in relation to the in the bottle neck on the A205 on the bridge 
over the Hayes line. 

 The Committee recommends that there should be a strategy for the 
regeneration of the Broadway theatre. 

 The Committee recommends that targeted consultation should continue 
with a specific focus on: business people; residents who do not have 
access to the internet and ‘seldom heard voices’ (specifically across 
different socio-economic groups). 

 The Committee recommends that there should be a ‘civic strategy’ for the 
town centre – which recognises the importance of the Council as a key 



 

 
 
 

5 

institution and develops linkages between the delivery of its services to 
residents and those delivered by other public and third sector 
organisations. 

 The Committee recommends that public spaces in the town centre are 
designed in line with best practice in order to enable intergenerational 
connections. 

 The Committee recommends that the master plan for the town centre 
highlights Lewisham’s digital and creative opportunities. 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for its (provisional) meeting 

in May 2020. It was agreed that the pre-decision scrutiny of the Catford town 
centre master plan should be the principal item on the agenda. It was also 
agreed that Rushey Green and Catford councillors should be invited to attend 
that meeting. 

 
7.2 The Committee also discussed the planned changes to the structure of 

Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
7.3 Resolved: that the following items would be proposed as potential topics for 

‘task and finish’ groups in 2020-21 – 

 The retrofitting of sustainable drainage for housing developments 

 Lessons learnt from development in the north of the borough  

 Waste management and recycling 

 Securing the enduring legacy of the borough of culture award 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


